

Nos. 07-588, 07-589, 07-597

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY CORPORATION,

Petitioner;

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

UTILITY WATER GROUP,

Petitioner;

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN
FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL
INSTITUTE, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

RUSSELL S. FRYE

Counsel of Record

FRYELAW PLLC

1101 30th Street, N.W. Suite 220

Washington, DC 20007-3769

(202) 572-8267

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 316(b) Could Impose Costly, Unnecessary Requirements on Cooling Water Intake Structures at Many More Facilities than Just Electric Utilities.	5
II. The Second Circuit’s Rejection of Cost and Benefit Considerations for Implementing Section 316(b) Is Not Compelled by the Statute.	11
A. The Second Circuit Improperly Ignored the Statutory Language and EPA’s Reasonable Interpretation of It.	11
B. Imposing the Factors for Establishing Effluent Limitations on the Cooling Water Intake Section of the CWA Is Unjustified.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Assuming Further that the Most Stringent Criteria for Establishing Effluent Limitations Apply Also to Cooling Water Intakes Is Unjustified.	17
D. The Second Circuit’s Understanding of EPA’s Discretion to Consider Costs and Benefits in Setting BAT Effluent Guidelines for Toxic Pollutants Is Flawed.	22
III. The Second Circuit’s Restrictive Interpretation of CWA Section 301, if Not Corrected by the Court, Could Have Significant Adverse Effects Beyond Regulation of Cooling Water Intake Structures.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3rd Cir. 1975), <i>modified in part on other grounds</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (3rd Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 914 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 568 F.2d 284 (3rd Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 660 F.2d 954 (4th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 540 F.2d 1023 (10 th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 922 (1977)	26
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.2d 965 (5 th Cir. 1986)	23, 24
<i>Ass'n of Pac. Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9 th Cir. 1980)	26, 29
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983)	12
<i>BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995)	20, 22, 25, 29
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied sub nom. PPG Industries, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 495 U.S. 910 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	15
<i>EPA v. California, ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	14-15
<i>EPA v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	14, 16, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Metal Finishers v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 624 (3rd Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	16, 29
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Our Children’s Earth Found. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 28
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)	22, 24
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007) (Pet. App. 1a-94a)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rybachek v EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) ...	23, 25
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	13
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2nd Cir. 2005)	22, 29
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (1978)	22
 DOCKETED CASES	
<i>ConocoPhillips, et al. v. EPA</i> , Fifth Cir. No. 06- 60662	10
<i>Riverkeeper, et al. v. EPA</i> , S. D. N.Y. No. 1:06- cv-12987-PKC	10

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

CWA section 101(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	16
CWA section 301, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1311	<i>passim</i>
CWA section 301(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)	15
CWA section 301(b)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)	18
CWA section 301(b)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	16, 17, 23
CWA section 301(b)(2)(E), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(E)	20
CWA section 301(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(d)	28
CWA section 301(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(g)	21, 22
CWA section 301(l), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(l)	22
CWA section 304, 33 U.S.C. § 1314	<i>passim</i>
CWA section 304(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)	15, 17, 23, 28
CWA section 304(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)	18
CWA section 304(b)(2)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)	17, 22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CWA section 304(b)(4), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)	20
CWA section 304(m)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(A)	28
CWA section 304(m)(1)(B)-(C), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) (1)(B)-(C)	28
CWA section 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316	14
CWA section 316(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	<i>passim</i>
CWA section 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) ..	28
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a)(2)	28
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c)(2)	28
40 C.F.R. § 125.90	2
40 C.F.R. § 125.90(b)	2, 5
40 C.F.R. § 125.91(a)	2
40 C.F.R. pts. 405-471	28

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

63 Fed. Reg. 18,503 (April 15, 1998)	29
67 Fed. Reg. 17,121 (April 9, 2002)	9
69 Fed. Reg. 41,575 (July 9, 2004) (Pet. App. 122a-593a)	2, 5, 7, 8
69 Fed. Reg. 68,444 (Nov. 24, 2004)	8, 9
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (June 16, 2006)	2, 6, 8, 10
72 Fed. Reg. 37,107 (July 9, 2007)	6

Cited Authorities

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-27, § 43, 91 Stat. 1583	13-14, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 95-830, 95 th Cong., 2d Sess. 85 (Dec. 7, 1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6668	21
S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 99th Cong., 2nd Sess., Report 99-1004 to Accompany S. 1128 (1985 Clean Water Act Amendments) (Comm. Print 1985) 3-4	15
117 Cong. Rec. 38800 (1971) (remarks of Sen. Muskie), reprinted in 2 Legis. Hist. 1262	16
123 Cong. Rec. H9133 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1972) (remarks of Rep. Clark), reprinted in 1 Legis. Hist. 273-74	19
